CH. 246] LAWS OF THE FORTY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CHAPTER 246

E. H. WIEGNER

H. F. 596

AN ACT to make an appropriation to E. H. Wiegner.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of the primary road 2 fund of the state of Iowa, the sum of sixty-three dollars and thirty 3 cents (\$63.30) to E. H. Wiegner to compensate him for damages sus-4 tained by him when his Chevrolet automobile was struck by a road 5 maintainer operated by the state highway commission while said 6 automobile was parked on the street in Columbus Junction, Iowa, on 7 or about the 6th day of April, 1933.

1 SEC. 2. The auditor of state is hereby authorized and directed to 2 draw his warrant for said sum of sixty-three dollars and thirty cents 3 (\$63.30) payable to E. H. Wiegner, and the treasurer of state is 4 hereby authorized and directed to pay said warrant and to charge the 5 same to the primary road fund of the state of Iowa.

1 SEC. 3. Receipt of said sum by said E. H. Wiegner shall be in full 2 settlement and satisfaction of all claims by him against the state of 3 Iowa on account of the damage to his automobile resulting from said 4 collision.

House File No. 596. Approved April 24, 1933.